In accordance with

Rute 3 35 of the AM 03
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Paragraph 49(4) of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

hd E ad
Companies House

Inselvency Act 1986
<
[=]
E
w *A892PU4P*
AO7 05/07/2019 #274
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

oy (0 (3 (0 [7 4 [0 [7[0

-+ Filling in this form

Company name in full | Bolton Whites Hotel Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
boid black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forenameds) I Andrew

Surname I Hosking

E Administrator’s address

Building name/number| High Holborn House

Street | 52-54 High Holborn

Post town { London

County/Region I

Postcode (wic[1v] s[R[L

Country l

u Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) ’ Sean © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname ’ Bucknall another administrator.

E Administrator's address @

Buiding namelnumber | High Holborn House e et ot s bt

Street ’52_54 High Holborn another administrator,

Post town [ London

County/Region |

Postcode iwlcl1ivl [elrlL

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

K

Signature date

ols 87 20"




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Tom Maker

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Quantuma LLP

‘ Address

High Holborn House
52-54 High Holborn

|
]

‘ Post town

London

County/Region

= lwlelrlv IR

Country

’mc

Telephone

020 3856 6720
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04117 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J” What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can’t use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to telf us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

< Filling in this form
Please compiete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

T Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment: 9 You can use this continuation page
L with the following forms:
Administrator - VAMI, VAMZ, VAM3, VAM,
O  Administrative receiver VAMB, VAM7
. - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
L Receiver - AMOZ2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
0O Manager AMO6, AMO7, AM0OS, AMDSY,
O Nominee AMI10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
_ AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
0  Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
00 Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
iy - - LIQ2, LIQ3, LIQDS, LIQ13, LIQ14,
0  Provisional liquidator - WUO7, WUTS
- COM1, COMZ, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forenamels) ' Michael
Surname ' Kiely
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number‘ High Hoiborn House
Street | 52-54 High Holborn
Post town ‘ London
County/Region ‘
Postcode wWIlCc |1 |V 6 |R L
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Leeds
Number 543 of 2019

Bolton Whites Hotel Limited
In Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Andrew Hosking, Sean Bucknall and Michael Kiely
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
020 3856 6720



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited {In Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

. Executive Summary

. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

. The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

. Other information to Support the Proposed Fees
. The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

. lnvitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

. Approval Process

Appendices

Vi.

The Statement of Proposals

Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for Quantuma LLP

Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements ("Quantuma LLP’'s Summary")
Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 14 May 2018 to 3 July 2019
Information to Support the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal

Proof of Debt



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited (In Administration)

The loint Administrators’ Proposal

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at Appendix
l.

1.2

The Company was incorporated on 27 November 1998 and the principal activity of
the Company was operating as a hotel, with the ability to host conferences and
banquets. Additionally, the hotel assisted with hospitality on match days at the
adjoining football club and operated a small leisure club in the hotel. The Company
traded from leasehold premises at University of Bolton Stadium, De Havilland Way,
Bolton BL6 6SF. On 14 May 2019, Andrew Hosking, Sean Bucknall and Michael Kiely
of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by one of the

qualifying floating charge holders of the Company, Kenneth Anderson.

1.3 As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing the second statutory objective of achieving a better result for
the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up (without first being in Administration). However, it is also considered that the first
statutory objective of rescuing the Company as a going concern may be achievable.

1.4 A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.

Assets
Anticipated Total
Realisations future anticipated
Asset to date realisations | realisations
Long Leasehold Property Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Plant & Machinery Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Computer Equipment Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Stock Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Trade Debtors £20,308.15 £19,691.85 £40,000.00
Other Debtors and Prepayments Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Due from BWFC Nil | £727,775.00 | £727,775.00
Cash at Bank £392,722 68 Nil | £392,722.68
Bank Interest £18.07 Uncertain Uncertain
Expenses
Expense Anticipated Total
incurred to further anticipated

Expense date expense expense
Joint Administrators’ pre- £7,860.00 Nil £7.860.00
appointment remuneration
Joint Administrators' post- £342 766.00 | £157,107.75 £499 87375
appointment remuneration
Joint Administrators’ post- £6,892 .42 £19,892.58 £26,785.00
appointment disbursements
Solicitors’ fees £7,500.00 £92,500.00 | £100,000.00

| Agents' fees £5,000.00 £45,000.00 £50,000.00
Trading Losses £75,315.86 | £150,000.00 ; £225315.86




Bolton Whites Hotel Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Dividend prospects

1.5

1.6

1.7

21

2.2

2.3

Distribution / Anticipated

dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class date dividend
First Charge Holder (Prescot Nil Uncertain
Business Park Ltd)
Second Charge Holder (Kenneth Nil Uncertain
Anderson)
Preferential creditors N/A N/A
Unsecured creditors Nil 15.33pinthe £

The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events ieading
to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well as other
statutory information.

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Joint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration together
with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal
provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including the
costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters for creditors’
consideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on
conclusion of the Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together with
all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insclvency Rules as fees charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to
act as an insolvency practitioner, before the Company entered Administration but with
a view to its doing so.

This statement outlines those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the
Administration and those where approval is being sought to pay them from
Administration funds.

No agreement has been made in the pre-appointment period regarding the Joint
Administrators’ pre-appointment fees.

Prior to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on the
Company to ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint
Administrators and to formulate an initial strategy for pursuing achievement of an
Administration objective. This work was carried out prior to Administration so that
there would be no delay in the Joint Administrators implementing the strategy
immediately on appointment. In this way, the business could be maintained as a
trading entity on Administration, which improved the likelihood that significantly
enhanced realisations could be achieved for the business and assets, thus furthering
the second objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company were wound up. This work was expected to have a financial
benefit for creditors, as the strategy of pursuing the second Administration objective
would improve the prospects of recovery, even avoiding some claims arising, e.g.
those of the employees.



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited {In Administration)

The loint Administrators’ Proposal

2.4 The pre-appointment costs of the Joint Administrators in the sum of £7,860.00 were
incurred in reiation to activities outlined above.

Attached at Appendix Il is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix {ll are
Quantuma LLP's charge-out rates and bases of disbursements.

2.5 No Category 1 or Category 2 disbursements were incurred by the Joint Administrators
in the pre-appointment period.

2.6 Walker Morris LLP were instructed to provide legal advice to the Company and the
proposed Administrators. It was agreed that their services would be provided on a
time costs basis and consequently costs of £3,000 were incurred in the pre-
administration period.

2.7 We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified
to act as an insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company. Should any claims
subsequently come to light, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the
Insolvency Rules.

2.8 A summary of the total costs incurred together with details of those which were paid
pre-Administration and the amounts remaining outstanding, follows below:

Total cost Amount Identity of Amount
incurred already party who Qutstanding
Paid made
payment
£ £ £
Administrators’ pre- 7.860.00 Nil N/A 7,860.00
administration Remuneration
Administrators’ pre-
administration Expenses:
Legal costs 3,.000.600 Nil N/A 3,000.00
Valuation Agent's costs Ni Nil N/A Nil
Marketing Nil Nil N/A Nil
Administrators’ Pre-
administration
Disbursements
Category 1 Nil Nil N/A Nil
Category 2 Nil Nil N/A Nil
Other Insolvency Nil Nil N/A Nil
Practitioners’ Remuneration
Cther Insolvency Nil Nil N/A Nil
Practitioners’ Expenses
Total Amount Qutstanding £10,860.00
2.9 Consequently the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:
£
Quantuma LLP’s time costs (see Appendix I} £7,860.00
Solicitor's Costs £3,000.00
Total £7,860.00

210! am seeking to recover all the unpaid pre-Administration costs and expenses
scheduled in paragraph 2.9 above as an expense of the Administration.



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

211 The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 9.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees
3.1 The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:

(i) the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time
the work is performed (plus VAT). These costs are estimated in the sum of
£499873.75.

3.2 Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the
Administration to 3 July 2019. The Statement of Proposals provides an account of
the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of work
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff.

3.3 The charge-cut rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in
Appendix Ill. The appropriate staff have been assigned tc work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being
agreed. The grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include:

s Administrators: on-site attendance, maintenance of the creditors’ contacts
database, assisting with creditors’ queries and routine correspondence,
assisting in the realisation of assets, employee matters, liaising with creditors
and debtors, preparing reports to creditors and other statutory matters, and
managing the cashiering function.

*» Managers: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company’s position and affairs,
handling asset realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and
overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case.

e Partners. on-site attendance, agreeing case strategy and commercial terms,
liaising with key stakeholders including directors, major creditors and
professional advisors. Overall responsibility for the Administration.

3.4 Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees effective from 6 April 2017 at
http.//www.guantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/ or a hard copy will be provided
on request free of charge.

3.5 Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time
costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

4.1 Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which
are not otherwise categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a distribution
to a creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’
fees, trading expenses and tax liabilities.



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

4.2 Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Category 2.

= Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appeintment in question.
These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are
not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance
premiums. Legisiation provides that administrators may discharge Category
1 dishursements from the funds held in the insoclvent estate without further
recourse to creditors.

s Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may
only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant
creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

4.3 Appendix Ill provides details of the bases of Category 2 disbursements that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate and also provides details
of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the other expenses that the Joint
Administrators expect to incur in the Administration.

5. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

5.1 Setout in Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake together with their estimates of the time these
tasks will take to carry out in total. The most material tasks are summarised below.
The Estimated Cutcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals provides
an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to creditors.

Administration (including Statutory Reporting)

5.2 The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Joint
Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

5.3 Primarily, these tasks include:

¢ Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthiy
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices;

« Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

¢ Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially affect the administration;,

e Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

* Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Investigations

5.4 The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior
to the Administration with two main objectives:

e To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

* To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate (*CDDA" work).

5.5 Inthe early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the Company's
books and records, considering information received from creditors and the
Company's accountants and seeking information from the Company's directors and
other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

5.6 In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in expioring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may be
appropriate.

5.7 In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqgualification, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service's investigators in
their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company’s books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings.

5.8 At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that
may be incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below
refiect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are
identified and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work Is required, they
may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate.

Realisation of assets

5.9 The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Company's assets. The principal matters that
require further work are:

¢ Undertaking a marketing and sale process of the Company's business and
assets,

e Progressing a sale of the Company’s long leasehold property;
Continuing to pursue the Company's outstanding book debts;

e Establishing the sums due in respect of the inter-company balances and
pursuing settlement of these;

e Concluding a sale of the Company's chattel assets, intellectual property and
stock, which will involve determining the claims of retenticn of title; and

« Maintaining appropriate insurance cover on the Company’s assets until they
have been disposed of.



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited (In Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Trading

5.10 The Company is continuing to trade in Administration under the supervision of the

Joint Administrators. Therefore, the following tasks are required to be undertaken:

Continuing to manage the cperations of the Company as a trading hotel;
Collecting post-appointment sales invoices as and when they fall due;
Dealing with employee and payroll-related issues;

Managing post-appointment accounts with suppliers;

Continuing to manage the trading account and cash flow, and
Submitting all post-appointment tax returns and settling liabilities.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

5.11 As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of creditor

involved in the Administration that require the Joint Administrators' attention. in
particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following key tasks:

* Liaising with the secured creditors in relation to the sale of assets subject to
their security;

s With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured creditors’
claims and, where relevant, paying distributions to the secured creditors;

» Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company's records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown's claims;

* Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;
Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if one is appointed,;

If a prescribed part dividend is to be paid in the Administration, adjudicating on
all unsecured creditors’ claims, including seeking further information where
necessary; and

« Where relevant, calculating and paying the prescribed part dividend and
dealing with unclaimed dividends.

6. Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1

6.2

6.3

Attached at Appendix V is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators
envisage the above work will take fo complete. Appendix V alsoc provides their
estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred.

Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below.
In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in
excess of the Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval
if they propose to draw any fees in addition to those estimated from the insolvent
estate.

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of
time costs and they estimate that they and their staff will spend time totalling
£498,873.75 in conducting the tasks described. This estimate includes the time spent
to date of £342 766.00, as described in Appendix IV. It is anticipated that this fee
estimate will be required to be increased if a sale of the hotel cannot be agreed shortly.

9



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

6.4 The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing
the Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions. It has been assumed that:

. the Joint Administrators will not be required to continue to monitor the trade
of the Company for any significant periods;
investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried out;
no exceptional work wili need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets,

. there will be no reguirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or
additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal; and

. there will be no need to extend the Administration.

6.5 On the basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it
will be necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in
excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in the event that the Administration does not
proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any fees in
addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

7. The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

7.1 The Act requires that the timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability will
be decided by the secured creditors. The Joint Administrators propose that this
discharge will take effect when their appointment ceases to have effect, unless the
court specifies a time.

8. Approval Process

8.1 The creditors are not being asked to decide on the Joint Administrators’ proposals,
although they may ask the Joint Administrators to request such a decision. Further
details can be found at section 8 of the Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals.

8.2 As explained above, in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, certain matters
described in this Proposal are to be decided by the secured creditors. Therefore, this
information is provided to other creditors for information purposes only.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Tom Maker on 020 3856 6720 or by e-mail at tom.maker@gquantuma.com.

Dated this 3 July 2019

————
Andrew Hosking

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insoivency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of Bolton Whites Hotel Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

10



APPENDIX |

BOLTON WHITES HOTEL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE Bt OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986



Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Leeds, Number 543 of 2019

Bolton Whites Hotel Limited
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE Bt OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Andrew Hosking, Sean Bucknall and Michaet Kiely
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL

020 3856 6720

Disclaimer Notice

» This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Andrew Hosking, Sean Bucknall and
Michael Kiely, the Joint Administrators of Bolton Whites Hotel Limited, solely to comply with
their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886 to lay
before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purpcses of the
Administration and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

= Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative
only and cannoct be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

» Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

» The Joint Administrators act as agent for Bolton Whites Hotel Limited and contract without
personal liability. The appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to
the fullest extent permitted by law, Quantuma LLP does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the
conduct of the Administration.

« All insolvency Practitioners of Quantuma LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Jloint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background to the Company

3. Events Leading to the Administration

4. The Purpose of the Administration

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Attachments

A Definitions

B Statutory Information

C Estimated Financial Statement as at 14 May 2019 and Creditors’ Details

D Estimated Outcome Statement

E The Jeint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account and Trading Account to 3 July

2019



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

2.

Introduction

1.1

1.2

1.3

This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Actin relation
to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as
to the present positicn and to set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving
an Administration objective.

The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B.

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 3 July 2019.

The Joint Administrators think that there is insufficient property for a distribution to the
unsecured creditors other than by means of the prescribed part. Consequently and in
accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, creditors are not being
asked to decide on the Joint Administrators' proposals, although they may ask the
Joint Administrators to request such a decision. Please see section 8 for further
details.

Background to the Company

2.1

2.2

23

24

25

26

2.7

23

it should be noted that the below background has been provided by senior individials
al the Company, who have an in-depth awareness of the Company's background.
This information has not been independently verified by the Joint Administrators.

The Company was incorporated on 27 November 1998. The Company's registered
office was University of Bolton Stadium, Burnden Way, Lostock, Bolton, BL6 6JW.

The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Bolton Wanderers Football and Athletic
Company Limited (“the Football Club”).

The Company operates a 125-bed, 4-star unbranded hotel from the South stand of
the University of Bolton Stadium. Additionally, it provides conference, banqueting and
leisure facilities as well as match day hospitality for the Football Club from a number
of function suites and hospitality areas around the stadium. As such, the Company is
closely associated with the Football Club, sharing a number of services and supplies.
Moreover, in recent years the Company has provided funding for the Football Club
through the intercompany account.

Originally, the Football Club granted the Company 2 separate leases to occupy the
hotel area and the conference and banqueting suites. The initial hotel lease (dated
24 May 1999) was for a term of 25 years expiring 31 May 2024 at an initial rent of
£280,000. The conference and events lease was for a term of 14 years expiring 31
May 2013 at an initial rent of £370,000.

On 29 January 2016, these leases were varied such that the term was extended to
125 years expiring 31 May 2124 at an annual rent of £1 per annum.

Since 2013, catering at the hotel has been subcontracted to Special Catering
Company Limited ("SCC”).

In January 2018, the Company obtained a loan of £5.5million from Prescott Business
Park Limited secured over the business and assets of the Company. The purpose of



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.9

the loan was to repay a bank loan and to provide working capital. Shortly afterwards,
the Company also granted security to Blumarble Capital Limited.

In September 2018, as part of a refinance of the Football Club, Kenneth Anderson
settled amounts due to Blumarble Capital Limited and the charges over the business
and assets of the Company were released. The Company granted a charge to
Kenneth Anderson as part of the refinance.

2.10 Subsequent to the refinance, the Company continued to trade broadly at breakeven.

However, as widely reported, the Football Club continued to suffer significant financial
distress, and reguired support from the Company, which increased cash flow pressure
on the hotel operations. On 21 February 2019, MCLecreate Limited issued a winding
up petition against the Company with a Hearing date of 17 April 2019. The Company's
bank account was frozen in late March 2019, further impairing the ability to trade.

2.11 The Hearing on 17 April 2019 was adjourned unti! 8 May 2019 and again until 22 May

2019. However, the Company was unable to meet the April 2019 payroll. On 1 May
2019, the Hotel closed as it was considered there were insufficient resources available
for the business to continue safely.

212 On 13 May 2019, Paul Appleton and Asher Miller of David Rubin & Partners were

appeointed Jeint Administrators of the Football Club. Given the financial position of the
Company, the frozen bank account and its close connection with the Football Club,
Andrew Hosking, Sean Bucknall and Michael Kiely were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company on 14 May 2019.

Overview of Financial Information

2.13 Extracts from the audited accounts for the 12 months to 30 June 2017 and 12 months

to 30 June 2016 are shown below.

2.14 Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators or

by Quantuma LLP.
Summary Profit and Loss Account
Audited Statutory Audited Statutory

Accounts for Accounts for
year to 30 June year to 30 June

2017 2016

£ £

Turnover 6,453,422 7,163,364
Cost of Sales (3,039,679) {3,517,753)
Gross Profit 3,413,743 3,645,611
Administrative Expenses (3,529,027) {4,501,871)
Exceptional ltems - 405,878
{LYEBIT (115,284) {450,382)

Source: Audited Accounts




Bolton Whites Hotel Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Summary Balance Sheet
Audited

Statutory Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for
year to 30 June year to 30 June

Audited

2017 2016
£ £
Tangible assets 10,165,387 10,353,288
Fixed assets 10,165,387 10,353,288

Current Assets
Stock 203,792 269,168
Debtors 1,393,798 1,316,314
Cash at Bank and (n Hand 82,752 480,777
1,680,342 2,076,259

Liabilities

Within one year (6,815,378) (6,890,805)
After one year - {2,385)
Total Liabilities (6,815,378) (6,893,190)
Net Assets 5,030,351 5,536,357

Source: Audited Accounts

Management and Employees

2.15 As at 14 May 2019, the Company employed approximately 69 staff, including staff
working in finance, human resources, housekeeping, cleaning, reception and
sales/marketing.

2.16 Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company
Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

Events leading to the Administration

3.1 On 14 May 2019, Andrew Hosking, Sean Bucknall and Michael Kiely of Quantuma
LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company following the filing of a
Notice of Appointment of Administrators by Kenneth Anderson, a qualifying floating
charge holder of the Company.

3.2 Further details of the circumstances leading up to the Administration are provided in
the Background section above.

3.3 The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either one or both of them.

3.4 For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited {In Administration)
Statement of joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.5

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees,
shareholders, directors and any cther stakehoider who is an individual (i.e not a
corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Naotice in
respect of Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link
www.quantuma.com/legal-notices/.

4. The Purpose of the Administration

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3({1) of the Act.
In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objective of:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to
be achieved if the company were wound up (without first being in
Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

The Joint Administrators would comment that the first objective may be achievable if
sufficient funding can be introduced into the Administration to enable the Joint
Administrators to propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement which is satisfactory to
creditors and will enable the Company to exit Administration and continue as a going
concern. However, it is currently uncertain whether this funding will be available and
the Company is unable to trade profitably enough at present to pay its outstanding
creditors. Therefore, the Joint Administrators are seeking to achieve the second
objective.

The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and
assets as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation). The
Joint Administrators would comment that the Administration has enabled the
Company to continue trading and therefore assist in retaining the value of its key
assets. In turn, this is anticipated to enable a sale of the business and assets to be
achieved.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administration is set out below.

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

5.1

Immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the
Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements,
This assessment was carried cut in liaison with the remaining management of the
Company.



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

56

5.7

5.8

5.9

Realisations of Assets

Since the commencement of the Administration, the Joint Administrators have realised
a number of assets. These include sales made in the post-appointment period in the
sum of £380,251.52 which have been utilised to facilitate the ongoing trade of the
Company.

Additionally, £20,308.15 has been collected in respect of outstanding book debts,
£392,722.68 has been received in respect of cash held in the Company’s pre-
appointment bank account and £18.07 has been received in respect of bank interest.

Assets remaining to be realised

As stated in the Joint Administrators' Estimated Outcome Statement, the Company'’s
key assets remain to be realised. These include the Company's long leasehold
property, plant & machinery/fixtures & fittings and its trading business. At present, the
realisable value of these assets is uncertain.

It should be noted that the Joint Administrators will shortly be engaging in a marketing
and sale process of the above assets. This has been delayed since the
commencement of the Administration due to the amount of operational issues that the
Company has faced since the commencement of the Administration, including re-
opening the hotel. Additionally, since the Company is inextricably linked to the Football
Club, the sale of the hotet is highly contingent on the sale of the Foctball Club.

As such, given the preferred bidder of the Football Club Administrators was only
confirmed recently, the Joint Administrators considered it appropriate to delay
marketing the hotel until such time that the sale of the Football Club was further
progressed.

Post-appointment strategy

immediately following the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 14 May 2019,
members of the Joint Administrators’ staff attended the Company's site to advise
employees of the Joint Administrators’ appointment and to take control of the
business. Staff were briefed with regards to the Administration and were informed that
the Company would continue te trade in Administration and all staff would be retained.

As stated above, since 2013, catering at the hotel was subcontracted to Special
Catering Company Limited (*SCC"). Upon appointment, the Joint Administrators
reviewed this contract which was due to expire in August 2019. It was decided that
the contract should be terminated immediately.

As stated above, the marketing and sales process of the Company's assets will shortly
be commenced.

5.10 The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and have

handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and
correspondence,

5.11 The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors have been assisting the Joint Administrators

with various post-appointment matters.



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.12 To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation,
the Joint Administrators instructed Walker Morris LLP, a firm of lawyers with the
appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.

5.13 SIA Group, a firm of chattel agents, was instructed by the Joint Administrators to
undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and
fittings and ather chattel assets where appropriate.

514 in addition, Colliers International were instructed to undertake a valuation of the
business and assets of the Company.

5.15 All professional fees are based upon the parties' recorded time costs incurred at their
standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators’ staff before
being approved for payment.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

5.16 The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company’s trading activities
in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit
of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in
respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration
and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

5.17 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company's
business has been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate,
they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as
they are able.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1 The Directors have not to date submitted a signed Statement of Affairs, atbeit this has
been requested. Therefore, an Estimated Financial Statement of the Company,
together with a list of the creditors, is attached at Attachment C for creditors’
information. These details have been extracted from the Company's records and
therefore no warranty can be given to the accuracy of the details provided.

6.2 In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration {including agents, legal
and other professional fees).

6.3 It should be noted that the majority of the Company’s key assets are listed as being
of an uncertain realisable value. This is as a result of the market not being tested for
the potential value of these assets.

6.4 The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information.

Secured creditors
6.5 The Company's secured debt at the date of the appeointment of the Joint

Administratars, and as set out in the Statement of Affairs, can be summarised as
follows:



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Propaosals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

6.6

6.7

6.9

£
Prescot Business Park Limited 5,500,000.00
Kenneth Anderson Uncertain*
TOTAL £5,500,000.00

*it should be noted that Kenneth Anderson’s charge has arisen as a result of a cross
guarantee of a debt held in the Football Club. Therefore, this liability is contingent on
any funds received by Mr Anderson out of the Administration of the Football Club.

The anticipated recovery to the secured creditor is shown on the Estimated Outcome
Statement at Attachment C.

Preferential claims

It is not anticipated that there will be any preferential claims in the Administration as
all staff have been retained and are being paid any outstanding wages and other
payments as and when they fall due.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company's net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

From the Statement at Attachment D, you will note that the net property is estimated
to be £1,024,628.90, which would result in an estimated prescribed part of
£207,925.78. Please note that the net property figures and associated costs can only
be estimated at this stage and therefore the value of the prescribed part is only an
estimate and is subject to change.

6.10 The Joint Administrators do not propose to make an application to court under Section

176A(5) of the Act to disapply the prescribed part provisions, because the Joint
Administrators intend to distribute the prescribed part in the event that the net property
exceeds £10,000.

Unsecured Creditors

6.11 As demonstrated in the Estimated Qutcome Statement attached at Attachment D, on

the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred
in bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there may be
sufficient funds te pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, via the prescribed part. Due
to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims
to the address on the front of this report. A Proof of Debt form is provided in the
document to which this forms an appendix.

6.12 Attached at Attachment D is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

for the period from 14 May 2019 to 3 July 2019. Also attached is a receipts and
payments account for the period of trading after appointment.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

7.1

The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time the work is performed (plus VAT).

7.2 The Joint Administrators will seek appraoval for the basis of their fees from the secured
creditors.

7.3 Information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.1 As explained in Section 8 above, the Joint Administrators think that the Company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors (other
than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act). Therefore, pursuant to Paragraph
52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators are not required to seek
creditors’ approval of the Statement of Proposals.

8.2 Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to seek a creditors’
decision on whether to approve the Statement of Proposals, if it is requested by
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the Company’s total debts. Such
request must be delivered to the Joint Administrators within 8 business days from the
date on which the Statement of Proposals was delivered. Security must be given for
the expenses of seeking such a decision.

8.3 |fnodecision is requested, the Statement of Proposals will be deemed to be approved
pursuant to Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules.

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
9.1 The Statement of Proposals is summarised below.

9.2 In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators
formally propose to creditors that:

e the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particular that:

(i) they sell the Company’'s assets at such time(s) and on such terms as they
consider appropriate;

(i) they continue to explore the possibility of proposing a Company Voluntary
Arrangement and, in the event that a CVA is a viable option, convene
meetings of the Company and its creditors to consider the Joint
Administrators’ proposals; failing this,

(i) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company; and

(iv) they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in

10



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited {In Administration)
Statement of loint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these activities.

the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential
creditors in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court’'s permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

)

(i)

(iii)

in the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a
distribution to the Company’s creditors, they shall file a notice of dissolution
of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or

in the event that sufficient funding is received and a CVA is considered a
viable option, the Joint Administrators shall issue a CVA proposal to be
considered by the Company’s creditors. If this CVA proposal is approved,
the Joint Administrators will send to the registrar of companies notice of the
end of the Administration and the Administration shall be concluded; or

in the unlikely event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will
be made to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the court's
permission, and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the
Company is in Administration), they shall send to the registrar of companies
notice to move the Company from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation. In such circumstances, Andrew Hosking, Sean Bucknall and
Michael Kiely will be appointed Joint Liquidators and wili be authorised to
act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as Liquidator.
Creditors may nominate a different person or persons as the proposed
liguidator or liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule
B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules, but they must make the
nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the Statement of
Proposals, but before it is approved. Information about the process of
approval of the Statement of Proposals is set out at Section 8; or

(iv) alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured

creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into
Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances,
Andrew Hosking, Sean Bucknall and Michael Kiely may ask the court that
they be appointed Joint Liquidators, to act either jointly or separately in
undertaking their duties as Liguidator.

11



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited {In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

Dated this 3 July 2019

o —

Andrew Hosking

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insoilvency Praclitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of Boiton Whifes Hotel Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

12



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators

The Company

The Court

EBIT

SPA

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
SIP

TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insclvency Rules 1886 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 {whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Joint Administrators' Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Andrew Hosking, Sean Bucknall and Michael Kiely

Bolton Whites Hotel Limited (in Administration)

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Leeds
Earnings before interest and tax

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Cutcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations




ATTACHMENT B

BOLTON WHITES HOTEL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

Bolton Whites Hotel Limited
None

Bolton Whites Hotel

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Appointment by
Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts in Leeds

543 of 2019

14 May 2019

Andrew Hosking, Sean Bucknall and
Michael Kiely

Quantuma LLP
High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn,

London, WC1V 6RL

cfo Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54
High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL

03674979

27 November 1988
None

Kenneth Anderson, Qualifying Floating
Chargeholder

Kenneth Anderson

None




ATTACHMENTC

BOLTON WHITES HOTEL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS AT 14 MAY 2019 AND CREDITORS’ DETAILS



Bolton Whites Heotel Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators' Estimated Financial Statement as at 14 May 2019

ASSETS

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

Long Leasehold Property

AVAILABLE TQ FIXED CHARGE-HCLDER

Less: First Fixed Charge Creditor - Prescot Business Park Lid

Surplus to First Fixed Charge Creditor

Less: Second Fixed Charge Creditor - Kenneth Anderson

Surplus / Shortfall to Fixed Charge Creditors

FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS

Plant & machinery

Computer equipment

Stock

Trade debtors

(Cther debtors and prepayments

Due from Bolton Wanderers Football & Athletic Compary Ltd
Cash at bank

LIABILITIES

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS: None

NET PROPERTY
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carmy forward) - N/A
AVAILABLE TO FLOATING CHARGE-HOLDER

DEBTS SECURED 8Y FLOATING CHARGES POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Less: Floating Charge Creditor - Prescot Business Park Limited

Available to Secend Floating Charge Hoelder

Less: Floating Charge Crediter - Kenneth Anderson

Surplus/{Deficiency) to QFCs

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apglicable {brought down)

Awvailable for Crdinary Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured non-preferentia claims (exciuding any shertfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors

Bolton Wanderers Football Club (offset)
HM Revenue & Customs

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003}
Shortfall to Floating Charge Holder

Estmated deficiency to crediters

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

Notes to Joint Administrators” Estimate of the Company's Financial Position As At 14 May 2019

Book Value
£

8,284 272 00
8,294,272.00

8.294,272.00
(5.500.000.00)

2,794 272.00

Unceriain
Uncertain

2,794 .272.00

1.664,576.00
1,054.00
203,792.00
76.692.00
291,485.00
2911,101.0¢
39272268
554142268

Estimated to
Reaiise
£

Uncertain
Uncertain

Uncertain
{5,500,000.00)

Uncentain

Uncertain
Uncertain

Uncertain

Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
40,000.00
Uncertain
727,775.00

392,722.68

1,160,497 68

NIL
NIL

1,160,497 68

(235.089 54)

925,398.14

Uncertain

Uncertain

Uncertain

Lincertain

235,099 54

235,099.54

(1,020,936.63)
0.00

(335,522.00)

(1,356,458 63)

{1,121,359.09)

Uncertain

Uncertain

(5,805,500.00)

Uncertain

1 A Statement of Affairs for the Company has been requested from the directors but has not yet beer received. As a result the Joint Administrators have prepared an Estimate

of the Company's Financial Position as at the date of their appoiniment.

2 The above estimate excludes the costs of the Administration.



#1:91 6102 APr €0 S0'810Z 49A DS Sdi 1 4o | abed
056 JHE ZLvQ 'uey 'pecy plaid suioys ‘abpoT UnocD MO|Ia siauped Bunjoog 3092
o8'¢clL rQz 137 ‘pueiny ‘alowsspon ‘19a4g ulew 9F ‘abesoyouy syl sanua pJoddy uog 20890
ireee'leg't M9 879 'uoliog Mo0IsoT 'ABAA USpPUING 'WNIPRIS %0qa9Y qnid lleqioc 4 SJoISpUBAA UOYIOH 80490
oL LPo'vL M9 919 ‘uojiog 'ABAA UBpuing ‘LUNIPELS UoJJBy 1snJL AJuNwwoy siaapuepA uoljog 3032
00°000°1L Ovy 179 ‘ucyog ‘peoy eds gl anid s pue speT uojjog 604D
178
0¥ 869 ZYA ABND NDIMUIAN 'PEOY SBAIBD 'UNOD PUBAIBH || HUN ‘AT S80IABS e uolog ajeg) uojog v04q0
00/88'¥.9 HOP |19 ‘uoliog ‘peoy MON AalouD £6-6F ‘9snoH Aousbiay 's|iBmod O/ S31vY TIONNOD NOL10d a0g90
27 R8Y isisayouely 'AeISIONn ‘PEOY ABflsald ‘Z| X089 Od ‘aquan aJlAlag Jawoisn) pauwi Jog 2099
09'662'E 138 8Hg ‘lesiog ‘yinowsuincg 'PECY PIOXQ Lg U004 Y paywi seoiniag Bunaxsew Ausg YOAD
¥9€22'L NOYF sged ‘uolbuuey ‘Aepp Ueunua) 'alels3 |ewlsnpul UoUNuad ‘¢ uun paiwi Buipuaa suosuag 7040
99°'9cS OHE ¥23Q0 'Aq)2Q “ed apud ‘edeld 1oedsoid Z (ueiqi7) suana g sbueaw qog 0020
00°0¢ G/ PNN ‘uOldWEeyUoN 'S901A19S JUBYLSW pleshe|oleg pJedAejnieq £0a0
0c' /e NXL 6S ‘PlAIYAUS “ui] edoing ed ssauisng plaiyeys ‘asnoH y p1] dnoug) Jauueg 2080
00'S¥6'1L d38 LAAN 'UORUOT 'PEOY uled ¥eyd 0ol J3|peg syuey L0890
8€¢9¢ XN& LMD ‘aaysau) 'AsiAg ‘peoy usImaIppIN 0z MUn eusyly 209D
0Z'€0¥ 10 zoY ‘Buipesy ‘anysyueg ‘Aepa (eusdi| ‘BsnoH ayied P11 XN SUOln(oS [eqolS AOT19Y YSSY YOv0
044 91ML
G005 ‘SaWeyj Uo AInQung '8so|D Spuepoolg ‘asnoH UoiBuIyseAA ‘SUOINIOS JOOQ UBLISIPad swajsAg asuenud AQ|Qy eSSy g0vD
yevel's DDY 919 'uclog 'HOoIgIPPI 'SsOlD |leuldsy ‘asnoy |euldsy YleaH SiN3T eA P11 aquUosy 60VO
FEEOB ACQZ #28 'SPUBIPIN 1S3 ‘PeOY abplply ‘eAuQ asudisiul P11 N wodsy g0vD
G80% V46 PHAN J9ISOTIOA ‘pEON IYBuMUIBA, ed ssauisng Agjaylag ‘2 uun dnoib Ay abuely L0vD
00°059'L Aemies ‘07 'eyseqiod eN oy a0vO
89'1¢€ av. #19 ‘ucjog ‘yuomuled ‘19aag Buy ‘jIwmes sepy P17 pioxy Auoyiuy +¥OVO
ge'CLO'L 1d9 | S9 ‘joisug ‘eles aidwal ‘uod AnD 'Jool4 yip pP3)jWIT S|91CH PEOY Jaqluy 0042
09°08% 1d9 1S9 1oisug ‘aren ajdwa) ‘wod Aun 0ol Uiy P17 ISICH peCY Jaquuy £oOv0
lB'0¥PZ'E Alg 0¥ ‘aliyseoue ‘elelsd [euisnpu) yBnoosing 'Nied uusiy Log [leleeledl=)- 4 c0vO
GL'GES 1r9 9718 ‘uojog ‘UIMIDH ‘peoY MIN AS1I0UD 61§ SMIN sSWepY 00vD
£6°0Z5'Z 492 OPMIN ‘ploipag ‘peoy weywoss LL-6 ‘susples Ajuu] P11 108413 J41Ided YAV LOV¥D
BE6L U2y ‘pecy paJplo) ‘sipisT [elisnpu] UBIAA ‘9L IUN 'SOG SIUNOIDY pajlwi] sjusAlz sse|D ISt 004992
LEPES'L 191 86HA ‘weying ‘snus juswied 18 SBLLLE00dD Oy ssauisng 19 Al 1092
£0't 138 8HE »200ONIA 35N, 08D
3 $S9IppVY aweN Aay

sio}ipain Auedwon - g
pajiwiT |8j0H Sa)iYyM uojjog



¥1L:91 6L0Z AINr £0 G081L0Z 198 TDS S L0 z abeg
90'EEP d1Z6ND ‘Aaung ‘weyuled ‘19alg ajisel ep/ $9]B1008SY BZN0Sa( r0ao
08'20¢') Z38 8LAM '12)SBUdUBl ‘PIOjIEAN 'OEP XOF Od py| Buisea uepue ebe ag €002
00°006 AQ8 619 ‘Ang 9S00 WIBYUSIG § ‘9SNOH wiIByua|g sjuawurepaiug Aumo Auueq L0ao
8L°Z51 rv. LEHE '1esiog '‘poomiap ‘peoy poombury qog ainsie 1o d0292
8/'/€2 AS0 GHd ‘anysesue 'uoisald ‘ebpug Jequeg ‘alels3 |elysnpul (I PIO LZ BUN P11 8100 Buiuuims aunsia [gjsli) 0022
Op 698" L 782 918 'adiyseoue ‘ucjiog ‘peoy yuombBuo ‘syiopn Bunuug wudyerd NODD
00059’ HOV¥ L8 'ucliog 'peoy meN Aspoyd £5-GF ‘asnoy Acuebay a0uBUI4 [BAIUSD "dT1 AemojioH I11BmoD Wooo
10°L8L'G DNS ¥END ‘aliysdwe ‘pesispaly ‘peoy As|bueH 'Hoosw|ay P11 S1910H apwmAliunog 1000
85'9zL'L DHS 1Ag '2IysyIoA 1Sap 'pIojpRIg 194G IP|OGWNH 'asNoH auIys P17 (YuoN) alwabeuew (pael] ajelodio) M0DD
09 ¥be suaag Buods pue ejelodio) rodd
Z6'/891'¢ DAs SW 'PiolesS ‘peoy [98Ups SPOIN p17 dinbyuod 4000
oF'S 449 0ZIN Ja)seyouBiy 'Angspig ‘1994l HIiH Waaly 'ydinyd plo Byl dnoi5) saousIsjucy 1020
989 Va6 9¢9 'weybuiwg ‘yaimworg sisen ‘peoy Jeisayn 1z P} SUONNIOS 90UBIAJUOD 9029
00 v0s Vil 69Y ‘sswey] uc AsjusH 'peoy yieqez3 \g UOIIBID0SSY SJ310WO0Id Haouos H0DD
69°GHE aro vivg ‘abpugmol] 'uopadiy 'wiied Yoioxed ‘uleg Buoq ayy ¢ aung a5NOH UoND3IoY aooo
reeee'y L1118 ‘weybuiwiig ‘Aemsusany ‘19sng Yoyng 1emo] eydy (pnojo [9AEY) PIT [BARIL ¥DI|D 8009
88'v/9 O €13d ‘adysabpuques 'anoiq uosied 'sue moq|g ‘ebpo eqai9 slusAT SSEID 600D
00 ZDE'E HNno7 saaealbieH ¢ wawabeuep |aaeil Alue|n Y093
v1119 ag/ SriN J9ISOUIUBIN 'RISLSIUM ‘PEOY SUBWPIEH O] ‘SHIOAA YUBQUSBID suonn|oS 18ARI1 1D 2000
08'ZES OdZ Z110 ‘9/8pysoy ‘uapioN ‘'I|OH 99JIUSHIIM ¥ P17 subisag uebiopy Jaydoisuyo 80090
[SYAFR*] Nd9 2Z2IND .xmmmm .>m_mv_m.h .Umom mmMcOwLmn_ .wbcmo pajsuels syl mn_o‘_:m [9ARI] HHD 1000
0066 vdt L3S 'uopuo ‘Asspuiuseg ‘19a1S Aguei eLy P17 90NESHIYD 9000
000 4V0 17 ‘loodian ‘J9suig eolewWer 8t Ilempyg 5002
00°90€ ME8 MLA ‘UCPUOT '}93NS PUBUOd 91T 51 joABI] [lPMUBYD 000
00°00¢ gay LLIN Jaisayouely '19aiig uoqais 'sqnd ay) of palwi Aaueynsuo) Adeq eo €009
00°0%2°€E gHE 13a ‘Agueq 'suen abpon 'asnoH sjepsuoT euden 100D
19268 449 9157 'spad 'asiy POOA UOJARID 'LNOD IPISPOOMA § p)7 s9ouaIauO) Jap|el 0099
20’608 1dE 611 &mu_.w.amw._ms_ __._t:nm_,q .U.m.ON_ oEﬂocmm_c_ 62 _wcozumccoo peoan ssauisng P17 sSUCIBUUOD pEaT ssauisng GOAD
02598 A9l 09S ‘wWeyeyloY "ied ssauisng ysiewpeig P11 S90IM9S SED Yshug 90499
96°916 DNP 8LAS 'UCPUOT ‘Blua)) SSBUISNG BpPISIBAlY /9T1 paywni ' abpug HogD
0096 d71L @3N 'sufy uodn gpiseomaN ‘apishenp ise] ‘dnd PO UL pajWIT aJmin4 maupue.q 4089
ZEVIOY SQ8 680 ‘obpuqwe) ‘peoy jaxnieWmaN Qg ‘asnop sseduiod wo2 Bunioog aoso
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

s10}ipai) Auedwon - g
PajWIT |3JOH Sa}IYM uo}jog



#L:9L 6LOZ AINF £0

G0'gL0Z 18106 Sdl

130 ¢ abeq

000 77| §63N ‘Buk| uodn ajiseomap ‘UoJUaGBUOT ‘MaIA Nied UoluSYg 'SSNOH YUOMYJEAA SWOISND) ¢ 9NUBASY AIH LOHD
000 AuQ suoesynoN uawiuoddy aid ‘ATNG NOILYDIHILON TAD 310N SWIOISND 2 aNUBAYY WH O0HD
09°€S 1dg LMN ‘UopuoT ‘peoy pedjsdwed g/ ‘9SnoH uosuaydalg - ooy pIg P17 [oAeIL ajeb)iH SOHD
¥1°600'L MN| Z¥d ‘saysesue ‘Aspoyd ‘pecy 9jouxod ‘slels3 [elisnpul yed 1SINUMaY Z2 Jun sjojjuog Bunesy #0HD
00 L MPE LYd 'uoiseld ‘aienbg ASPOUIM £ 09 @ 8jooyjesH ZOHD
0¥ 0L SHY LMD 'FHIHSTHD 'SMAND Mdvd SSIANISNG IMIED AVM vHLD313 d13IHS HLTV3aH €0HD
00'Z90'L unog Biuejug NASY 158n9 Y050
0£'Zv9 d96 6ud 'episkasialy ‘Lodyinog ‘Aep uoleas 9/ Pl S10npold BAS PLOA UBBID E€O0ND
oo.¢no._. rHZ 09N _._mummr_ocm_.z _umm‘;w PIOIXO 85 _wm:o_._ wﬂmmcosr_o SABUWWOD JO JaquieyD J2JSalouB|y Jajeals) 2090
09°6¢ 911 10D ‘19Isayoon ‘ybnoiogaippiy 2z ‘uobelno syl samepieln 9050
GG EGL SHY €19 ‘'uojiog '1eans uswabpug 081 JUBYDIBIN SJagWN|d Weyel 1099
PG 866 ASL VAL ‘LI00UNy ‘jed JOUB 'PEOY Jopn| 'HNoY InowAhssg ¢ BADUNSI 09 G090
O 20¢ PINZ L1 ‘oueuQ ‘xely ‘usosai) abienz Awapeoy 185308 8l|91eS (BQO[D 6090
0065 sjuswAed (8qo|9 09D
08°6¥ NHS ¥13 ‘uopuoT ‘Heup Aeued ‘aoe|d (IIy2inyD pajiwi YN $801A9G [9ARI] 199 £090
£5'69 MY 9OA 'poomuieysion 'ABAA SaNsiT led uonngquisiq #84s13 ‘2 IUN P11 2pJelen 2090
65°04£'E 4D/ 1L8S 'dosMIOpA 'PROY UCIIBD ‘9SNOH UOJJED '91jus) 2IAIRS PAIBLS AJUBUIY P11 (3N) suonn|og ysen Syo (Rsiale)
00°009 149219 ‘uoyog ‘pecy JOOW aylopey ‘esnoH Asjpeig £0) P17 SUOIDNPO.H [RD) 009D
L0°6EY 9yZ 619 ‘uojjiog ‘uojubnoyisapn ‘pecy uebip 981 SSE[S) Jeld 1042
06°12¢ VaE 0519 '20ysialsaono)y 'WeyualayD Juadsald jehoy b SJUaAT % B0UBIBJUOD BDJ0YD 18114 0042
08168 34/ ZN9D ‘Aeung 'pIOIPIND Wed yoieasay Aeung ay| ‘peoy AxnH el Aoey 73 w03
GE'¥ZS'EL S36 FA4 'looddoelg ‘uouely ‘Aep jeunig | uauI ssaudx3 203D
2.9t dvpr ENM ‘ueBiap ‘eue AN 1e2u309|3 ssaudx3 8032
£1568 H1E LH3 'yBinquipg '12ang ypod 9z P} aoedsoax] 903D
88'6/ 309 6MS 'UOPUOT 'PROY UOIXLG -1 “Yied uoibuluuay SjuaA3] X3 $039
0£'26 HdSG 2dd ‘Aspoyn ‘uojss|bby 'ussig ayl 6v¢ P17 sjuswabeuey suodg ajjess3 #0320
00055 L1E6L '¥d ‘PIO4 sppeyD 'aue @a.t AllOH 2 sino] spods 143 €040
06'2€T 4dl 0LAQ ‘JPIsulLIapply 19948 anouBswolg | Joold 3| P11 Agsjeg s|3 2030
b LGl Zel aung P s.8)ji4 593033 103D
PRELL SV9 9L 'PIESAA UHON 'peoy aBpugpieaps Wied 2aluiplAipy ‘pieAUNoD ay | palWIT sanuaAy Ase] 0030
620€E SdE G610 JUSY ‘BIBISHUAA '1ST Ppul UOSHAA Udasor £Z Iun sauyoep Buiues|H xadng 9042
66° L2 SO6 6YA 'UCPUOT ‘BYNYUSAIE ‘pieASINOg 3U) ¥ SJUaAT MOD AZe1D P17 umopULQ] S0aD
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

si0}ipasn Auedwon - g
pajlwiT [3JOH S3}iYM uojjog



#1.91 6L0Z AINr €0 S0'gL0g 48A 0SS SdI £ )0 t abey
0B LED'Y dN8 L19 ‘ualiog ‘AeppuEg SSOWN '9SNOH apiMUOIIEN asuag Bunjuel 4 apimuoyeN LOND
00'+09'Z dNg 1178 ‘uoliog ‘Aepp jueg SSON ‘9SNOH SPIMUCIEN soueuld [eyde] spimuonenN ZOND
z6'L OYp /187 'spa97 ‘uuoisioH ‘asenbg |iBsiswiing 61 SjuaA] paveN 00ND
00°00€ HOG £19 'uolog 'peoy UeBIAA L9 ‘9sNoH SpnoW P11 2pno 20D
9G'Z0L'L MXL ZNM ‘ueBiag Iindsy ‘apisloo 02 saoineg Aupune pue Buiueary Aig syuol 90IND
9e'eRL'L Ld€ /BS ‘Plelyays ‘gy 1sodejosjeg P17 02 Gumaug s1000) UCSION SOND
¥SLLL 16 8257 '2MYSHIOA 1S8AA ‘Aaspnd sue ajepAclL sibr ooy FOND
00'00L'2 M9 SLIN J9isayouely 'asue eleq sfayuaug g- jun P17 %N 1euole £OND
00'82% ONg 119 'uoliog 'aBpug As|usy '19311S BIOIA € HUN pIiuoijog) Bunean Aempap ZOWD
GR'6Z6'CY Jied Agsaled pajwlj 8)ea.10(ow LOWD
oo.mmN_N M9 LN _._mummr_ucm_a Jmmbw Lmﬂm__swmv_._m 18219 06 .mmJOI 2an 13)saloueiN mczmvtm_.a 00D
09'6E1 AMNE37ANId vaNYT 6030
IPELy M3y #IN J91S8UDUBW 'PEOY |IIH WEISaYD ¢ ‘BInsulusd 8yl P11 swooJs)e 001D
0008l 374 INM 'yBle ‘eso|D suoisuIng g Bujue. ; uosuyor ¥oroD
00’0051 Hv9 9718 'YoimuoH 'PEOY JOUBW G 'SJUSAT UoABW uyor suaag yoke uyor GorD
00°02¥ are £S7 'spea 'Aepp Jedsdsayg yied sssuisng uIweg / pajiw ajr £0ro
FLET6'L (V¥ 9XH ‘uspuoddry ‘pEOY XEBlEH 'BUET Yolomopesiy Pl 2Jeg [BJol v Zoro
0005 459 9179 ‘uojod ‘YdmuoH 'Aepp pug|iaeH aQ edg pue uojes 1661 Loro
09'6¥9 4wy GLNL 'USY ooiquesD JsinuimeH ‘Mg § paliwI wawsbeue epsiy g suodsg wsr ooro
06°€09'Y Qad/ ZSM ‘llesiepn 'sue usllg palilI] Sa31Aeg Jslepn pajelbalu) GoID
8128/ 356 0O 'Buliaad 'peOY YUOMU| ed ssauisng Spiojeysalyl ‘asnoH [ajuu] [auu) ¥0ID
ot 068 HN¥ L13d ‘Uouagsos) ‘pPecy uclsog ‘asncH |2ioju) SUOIN|OS (310 £0I1D
000 A3/ $19 'U0JI0g ‘YUOMWIES '1931IS JOMOS) '[IWUNg | 1un palw 59¢ 1eap| 901D
00°008 ¥NE 618 ‘ucyog 'uoiyBnouisapa 'siesg [eujshpul aue ppoq ‘aueT ppog gD un Jusluieyauz 39| LoID
FAVA® ] SVve ZIML _XWmm_Uu_S_ _cotwnn_mr_w “mw:oI |eullllla] Ememm:mS_ JUSAJ ue|y ue| 0010
0Z'6¥Z A8 BHM '2AIUSIDISIOION 'BdS Uampos] '||IH DML '8SNOH ||amaung P11 MN doyseIoH g0HD
00921 uIMpaly AL SISIOH Q0HD
00'GE yoegneig {dnois SYH) QQ 821A19S UONEBAIDSDY |9)0H 60HD
09°El Zal §¢3Aa ‘anyshigeq ‘(lamexeq 19a.45 Bury SNS04 [3)0H 80HD
ZELE vy 098 ‘eAciBswiolg 'Joud 8401S 'PeOY |IBYUOISSAA 'XOF USRI ) SUOHNIOS [9ABIL PUE [8]0H YOHD
88291 €16 ZzSL 'psehuian ‘abe|A Hied pieAuian ‘0L Wun pasjuesens) AljeydsoH Z0HD
0L°22L'9 rNZ PLND ‘aaysdwen ‘uBnologuieq ‘peoy ybnologuied g7z ‘o wnisedsg uosuigoy 66oH 90HD
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

sioppain Aueduwion - g
pajiwi [9)J0H $3}IYM uojjog



#L:91 6L0Z AINT €0

50'810Z J9A 108 Sdi

210 5 abegd

v0Zy N6 PNS 'uopumsg NoayN "jed sseuisng ROayn ¢ pajiwi snxaN g5 YOND
ov'8g Xry 129y 'ayoisbuiseg ‘peoy uoneuoied ‘abel|ia sseuisng spue|poop 9 uonesifeuosiad S8s 0080
00'¥EC MY 0SHD '[BLIAA 'llemsaH 'PeoY Agsuld 00Z-78L ‘ONH SSauisng PIRLILUM BIP3W JoAry GO¥D
00¥28'L 62l Y6 VYO '00SDUBI4 UBS ‘001D 8INS ‘8ALQ ueulsye | ajeulray £0H0
881 HIE 6YS ‘DUUSBUD ‘YUOJpUBH ‘PEOY MOISWIIM /1L PY1 19ABI | MBIADY y0HD
AV 9SNOH UopUIB|) PY1 000Z Suolerasay Z0YD
R ARY AemuoN 'Aungsuol ‘LOLE-N 625 08 Od [oAe. L uid)pay LOYD
62461 aaz 119 ‘uolog ‘1eang ssbolen g g/ P17 aii4 @1eAld pidey 004D
zLe dSZ 9MS ‘saysayd ‘Lodyo0ls ‘Aepp jed Angpalg spIsuinos 'y /e/g shun Py UOS g BUOON H 90uD
6961 V4. 3 'uopuo ‘peoy UOHEIS Z9 '9SnoH uepudiy SUaA3 DD 0002
0962 LO90L AN MIOA MBN ‘Gl 3Ung 'Aempeolg YUON 8uQ S9JeID0SSY [9ABI ] |BUOISSSj0.d 00dD
IELL HVYZ tdl ‘uoimsd| ‘peoy Aipunod pIQ /2 '9SNOH Uew|oD suoneasasay [9joH Ayioud 80d2
0L2s 9SNOH JBHEYD pi] suoneaiasay [aloH absaid 60d2
05'9vS'L HNY 01AM ‘UOJJWRLISAIOAA ‘SPUB|PEOIg 'WNOD ANulL | JUNE2oY SSaUISNg UU| J31Wald Y0dD
00051 peoy [adeys 59l 3N Buuasuibu3 jood 80d2
2v'926 HVZ 610 ‘WeyplQ '1934S Suosied ‘9SNOH [BJIWPY adueuld4 ssauisng QiNd 20d0
0,82’ NO/ 141 'auysdoiyg ‘piojlal ‘| POOMUCHIOH ‘BsnoH aiiysdoiys YSd Jieday pue adlAsS WIOHe|d 90dD
02815 pajiI samog Asulld P17 samog Aaund S0d0
0SZk¥'9 HX1 €840 ‘Allydioe) 'Sjeis3 [BIISNPU| UISISSAN 9d dnoi9 SHd ¥0dD
£9'690't | gve LLM 'UopuOT '1995g sisuleg £6-62 Re120g s1ybry Buiwiopad £0d0
08'8.£'1 MVS LNN ‘ucidweypoN ‘peoy Buijng #| 'esnoH pexoag PI1 SjuaA3 81q9ad 20490
0062 MNO PLSM 'PISYYDIT 'auoisusyS ‘pEOY UONES ‘UOIEIS SuolsUayS 100| 4 IS P¥] SIUSA] BIOPUE] 10dD
0g Ll ZOP 119 ‘uojog ‘Peoy MeN ASlIOYD £81 '8snoH @soleiN 'PIT L Jyioed . dyoed 00d0
zzoelL'sl X06 v eiseola ‘sue Aeqqy £Z1 PI1 SHO 80092
09'G90°L D16 L3S 'U0puOT ‘J8.)S PIOJWEIS OF [BHUID U YINOS HIOMBSM P11 yBIsu| Y10 5009
00'¥€£2 NLS ¥PHO '[ELIAy 'pJBOSI 'PEOY PIEedsIT g8l ‘Ieoyds PIO aul §sa.d PIeY2IO ¥00D
LE080'EL vl 99Y ‘aaysyieg ‘Buipesy “ued AslleA sawey) ‘Aemyied 9|50 uonelodioy ajoeI0 €002
£8'181L'6S Bisagsuol 10LE-ON '62G X08 O'd ‘usieabraquey SY 22.n0g18)ua) XAuQ Z002
00004 ZS6 L3S 'uopuo ‘g/£9S xog Od 'Buisuaoi wnyoads Wo0 1002
0L 695 gS1 1179 'JeISSUouUB J3JEIID 'UC)OE 'YINOS LOID (|ISMOH pITIsni| adjeayj uobepo 0002
v0'8ET SZZ /N 'PIOjeS 'JR2.G S$OMO|D 18IS (L 2-80Z 'OIpNIS ueds ‘ ajng PajWIT SpJemy SoUBLL ISIAA YLON 90ND
0Z G9¢ AVE 0ZLM ‘poomsBupy ‘sauq Josuog “Jed poomsbury ‘ssnoH pay ayl s3)e10088Yy saaeal) [aBIN SOND
3 SSAIppY dweN Aay

sioypaun Auedwon - g
pajiwiT [9J0H Sa}YM uojjog



¥L:91L 610Z AIRT €0

60’8102 1SA DS Sdl

1o gafey

08'%9 das 627 ‘BNUSHIOA 1Sap ‘ASyll 'Aepn suosuaydsig 'asnoH |asiel paywi] 860D enuIA LOAD
00051 18 ZSM ‘llesiepy ‘ual sndwe] ‘eauq sndwe| llesip abeqia 90AD
0g'ce ANQ NS .0::3:? _co_u_.._:sw .cm:o_oQEm_.S .mmm___> ssauisng peawlon PY1 |BUCIBLIDIU| SJUDAT PUB S3NU2aA eOND
19’652 WHE L1S ‘PIaeus '1eang JaidenN 6L ‘sAuNly Byl suondQ enusp, ZOAD
02502 QY. LY ‘UOISIBAIN ‘J9RJS USIPUBAED BOL 'BNOD 3aJ4e|qnog S1aX|4 SNUBA LOAD
00'9.LZ'E D8z ¥S1 'SA3TT 'TOVId QHOSTIN "ISNOH ALITVLIA abejuen 00AD
0¢ L0V D16 94d ‘aaysesue ‘Aspoy) ‘ucibulpy ‘peocy Aspoyd gal sayoBOD Sidlh) 20190
|0 _.wh.m 450 0tIN .._muwmr_ocm__)_ _mm_oum_ ,>w>> £>Emm2 SoWer g _mw:oI Jopnl P11 SI2UEI|D JIRIUCD Jopn | 901D
#m.mmo.m JIYsU|oouUr .U;O»_Emyw _Umow_ jlemul ,obcmo sSaUISNg MmalAylNOS g SaoUBIBJUOD B_c_._._- G010
£LvES NHZ 2HZ ‘uBinquipa ‘1eans 2Bicao 6¢ SPEd|oAR.| Z0Qo
¥6'6.2'6 0006686 (£¥8) '€2100 1 'Binquineyog '0g9 aung ‘eleBuiiew ‘N 00¢ % Dl9AR. L 012
08'006') Xd6 62X0 ‘Uoxp ‘Aeupan ‘ybla |leYISY ‘wued plO syl asemyog Bunjuiy 20190
0028 8n¢ ¢1g .cou_om ,coucm:or_«mwg _UN_ spaan c_mEmO .bwm._zm asnoH Jalad adjoeld Q:EO yuomsun syl 801D
82 9¥l rd9 ZZNa ‘sWeN ‘plopey ‘sjebpdey) gz P17 0D 119y 1L 841 £012
058 Y19 €Y1 _couc:m._. _Ucm_amo ,E._mw J0SPUIA SUOI]eAlasS3Y |910H mucmbcmamuc_ ayj 2010
%1022 auysiulid 'yosohpues ‘ABpA SOAI IS ‘OSNOH YIOMIAH MIOMISN PIBD Byl YiomiaN pied eyl 2002
09648 ATIE 219 ‘uoijog ‘poomueH ‘Aep piod ybBnoH 69¢ uoljog Jo 1sag ayyL Tol= o]
2.8 OgP 0LAA 'UOPUOT ‘Bueq wing|iy £6Z '9SNOH usuIn Ay P17 (N) dnous JuaLwuloddy ay GOvD
oo iels YN0 #NM _m:cwmocmn_ .Uoo_.swhmO "msc®>< joneq L S93IA3(] |B214103(3 mczmm._. 101D
LO'pSE'E H3. €10 'wWeypio ‘PIRyUaRID ‘sueT isinyieog yled ssauisng jsinyieog Py Juswsbeuepy undg wesa| 0012
LLZPZ'E LAS 688 'aliysesue ‘uojBuudy ‘weully ‘ed sseuisng weyly aualBAH wajshg 9082
08’82 NNE 9NN ‘uoidweyuoN ‘ucjealsd 'esnol ajebuybiH SOS [eipung v080
vL 00V ase 01dS ‘anysdwey ‘sanopuy ‘Amucd Jseq ‘9s0{) N P17 SO2IAISS 1i Yeuuelg 108D
HNO
05°20% SN Med UIgoy 'WNnipels Ad 'aniD 1eqiood onsiuly uebipy ‘eousuadxl wnipeis aousiadxg wnipelg 80SD
00°9€Z'L NXO 8S 'Plays ‘aiua) sa2IMeS paleys soue|NquY Uyor 3§ 60S2
ST LvL DNP €N ‘18issyouepy 'peoy [00diaAT 'smaylien 1S P NS 9082
oy’ vL6 Z-1 un Janeg Alduig G089
€6'/EL JAG 689 ‘u0iBuuooy ‘weylly ‘aAug apisajis fesior uowig £0S0
00051 SYZ L9 ‘uoyog ‘1eads Asismouy ‘|leH BLOIDIA Y] a/uaD uoaWis #0890
00 98 HHL LN U9isayouely JapenD WAYHON ‘J9aAS JaART B 2L pajwi dnoigy Ajejes preIys 208D
Z6'6 NG/ 91§ 'adiysyiag ‘peayuspiely ‘19aug yewuaq og “ioojd 15| SBNUBA DS L0SD
3 sSsalppy IWeN >w¥

sioypain Auedwon - g
pajyiwI |9J0H Sa}iyM uojjog



vL:9L 610Z AN £0 §0'8102 48A DS Sdl L)o ¢ abed

01°685Z¥2°2 Buijjeyol saujul g61
ov 0% ONE 9MS 'UOpUOT ‘smal Aeigisiy P11 @gnadiz L0ZD
10°6p9 490 OEIW '191SBUOUBY 'S8(003 198415 SUIA §-9 SUONIN|OS 30O X 00X92
08't91 936 8118 'suyspioyeis ‘Asipeig 'suieg wied uopegq Jaddn ‘uea( MO|IA pajiwi Juswabeuep juaag ¥onQ UM LOMD
v ZL NES /Z3d 'SoAl 1S ‘Aempeoig ay] g} ‘SIUSAT Pade|d II9AA /L 19ARI] 1SBOD) 1SS sjuaAa padeld (fam 00MD
0S'S¥ a|yonsAsucH SJUSAZ pue sanuap HA 60AD
0L 9 3as LV 'suediv 1S 'peoy Asiusy GOl P17 S8NUSA [S10A 80AD
3 ssalppy aweN Kayj

slojpaln Auedwon - g
pajiwiT] |910H S3IYAM uojjod



ATTACHMENT D

Bolton Whites Hotel Limited

Schedule of Secured Creditors

Secured Creditors

Value of

Amount of Date security (per
Secured creditor’s claim security Statement
name and address | (estimated) | Details of security | was given of Affairs)
Kenneth Anderson of | Uncertain* Fixed and Floating 27 Uncertain*
Gable House, 239 Charge September
Regents Park Road, 2018
Finchley, London, N3
3LF
Prescot Business £5,500,000 Fixed and Floating 29 January £5,500,000
Park Limited of Charge 2016
Laurel House, 173
Chorley New Road,
Bolton, BL1 4LZ

*It should be noted that Kenneth Anderson's charge has arisen as a result of a cross guarantee
of a debt held in the Football Club. Therefore, this liability is contingent on any funds received
by Mr Anderson out of the Administration of the Football Club.



Insclvency Act 1886 and Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016

Bolton Whites Hotel Limited - In Administrahon

Estimated QOutcome Statement as at 3 July 2019

Current Realisaticns

£
ASSETS
FIXEC CHARGE ASSETS
Leng Leasehold Property 0 00
ooo
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Jont Administrators’ Pre-Appaintment Remuneration o oo
Joint Administrators’ Pre- Appointment Disbursements o0oo
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration coo
Jowt Administrators’ Disbursements {84 50)
Solicior's Costs 000
Agent's Costs (5,000 00)
Trading lcsses {75,315 86)
(80.400 36)
AVAILABLE TO FIXED CHARGE-HOLDER
Less First Fixed Charge Creditor - Prescot Business Park Ltd
Surplus ! Shertfall to First Fixed Charge Creditor
Less: Second Fixed Charge Creditor - Kenneth Anderson
Surplus / Shortfall to Second Fixed Charge Crediar
FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS
Plant & machinery 000
Camputer equipment o000
Stock cao
Trace debters 20,308 15
Other debtors and prepayments ¢ oo
Bue from Bolion Wanderers Foolbail & Athletic Company Lid 000
Cash at bank 382,722 68
Bank Interest 18Q7
413,048 90
FLOATING COSTS
Joint Administrators’ Pre-Appoiniment Remuneration 000
Joint Administraters’ Pre- Appointment Disbursements. 000
Joint Administraicrs’ Remuneration 000
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements 000
Solcitor's Costs 000
Agent's Costs aaa
000
LIABILITIES

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS MNone

NET PROPERTY
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable (to carry forward)
AVAILABLE TO FLOATING CHARGE-HOLDER

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Less First Flaating Charge Creditor - Prescot Business Park Ltd

Available to Second Floatng Charge-Hoiger

Less Flaating Charge Craditor - Kenneth Anderson

Surplusi{Deficiency) to QFCs

Estmated prescnbed part of net property where apphcable (brought down)

Available to Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured non-preferental claims (excluging any shortfall te finating charge halders)

Trade & Expense Creditors
Balton Wanderers Football Club (offset)
HM Revenue & Cusloms

Estmated deficency/sumplus as regards non-preferental creditors
(excluding any shertfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

Shortfall 1o Floating Charge Helder
Estimated deficiency to credrters.

Issued and called up capiial
Ordinary Shareholders

TOTAL SURPLUSHDEFICIENCY)

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED RETURN TO CREDITORS
Estimated Dividend to Prescot Business Park Lid
Estimaled Dividend to Kenneth Andersan

Estmated Dindend to Preferental Craditars
Estimated Dividend to Unsecured Creditors

Uncertain pin the £
Uncertain pinihe £
N/A pinthe £
1532 pinthe £

Estimated
Future Realisations

Unceran
Uncertan

{6 288 00)
000

(389 899 00)
{21 360 40)
(80 000 00}
{36 000 00)
(150,000 00)
(693547 40)

Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
19,691.85
Uncertain
727,77500
0.00
Uncertain
747,466.85

(1,572.00)
0.00
(99,974.75)
(5,340.10)
{20,000 00}
9,000 00)
(135 386.85)

Total

Uncerain
Uncertain

(5,288.00)
0.00
(399,892.60)
(21,444 50)
(80,000.00)
{41,000.00)

(225,315.86)

(773,847.76)

Uncerain
{5,500,000.00)

Uncertain
Uncertain

Uitcertain

Uncertan
Uncertain
Uncertan
40,000 00
Uncertam
72777500
362,722 68
1807

116051575

(1,572 00)
000
(89,974 75)
(5,340 10)
(20,000 6C)
(3,000 00)

(135,886 85)

o0ge
000

1,024,628 50

(207,625 78)

816,703 12

Uneerain

Uncertain

Unceriain

Unceran

20792578

20792578

(1,020,936 63}
000

(335,522 00}

(1,356 458 63)

(1,148,532 85)

Uncertain

Uneertain

(5,805,500 00}

Uncenan



ATTACHMENT E

BOLTON WHITES HOTEL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND TRADING
ACCOUNT TO 3 JULY 2019



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited
{In Administration}

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 3 July 2019

Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£)
RECEIPTS
Book Debts 20,308.15
Cash at Bank 392,722.68
Bank Interest Gross 18.07
413,048.90
PAYMENTS
Deficiency from Trading Account 75,315.86
Agents/Valuers Fees 5,000.00
Statutory Advertising 84.50
Bank Charges 15.00
80,415.36
Net Receipts/(Payments) 332,633.54
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Lloyds Bank Account 237.188.86
METRC Account 76,043.96
VAT Receivable / (Payabie) 19,400.72
332,633.54

Notes

1 The batance of funds in hand is held in interest bearing accounts at Metre Bank and Lioyds Bank.

2 Amounts in the above statement are shown exclusive of VAT unless specifically stated.

3 The above statement should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 3 July 2019 and
the Joint Administrators' Trading Account dated 3 July 2019.

4 The Company's directors have not yet supplied a2 Statement of Affairs. Therefore, comparative figures are not
currently available.

§ The ahove statement is subject to a further recenciliation, specifically relating to VAT. Therefore, the above figures
are subject fo change.

Andrew Hosking, Sean Bucknall and Michael Kiely
Joint Administrators
3 July 2019



Bolton Whites Hotel Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account
To 3 July 2019

Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£)

RECEIPTS
Sales 380,251.52

380,251.52
PAYMENTS
Sub Contractors 8,166.78
Direct Labour 254 119.68
Payroll Deductions 648.27
Pensions 10,724.42
PAYE/NIC 32,626.60
Stationary 197.47
Professional Fees 500.00
Repairs & Maintenance 25,346.15
Sundry Expenses 971.93
Sales Commission 19,631.03
Staff Training 460.00
Advertising 80.00
Room Specific Products 229273
Food & Bevs 64,534 98
Linen Costs 13,663.75
IT Costs 4,401.00
Events Specific 7,966.44
Cash Floats 5,600.00
Staff Expenses 1,368.04
Cleaning Supplies 1,870.11

455,567.38
Net Receipts/(Payments) {75,315.86)
Notes

1 Amounts in the above statement are shown exclusive of VAT unless specifically stated.
2 The above statement should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators' Proposals dated 3 July 2019 and
the Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account dated 3 July 2019.

Andrew Hosking, Sean Bucknall and Michael Kiely
Joint Administrators
3 July 2019



APPENDIX I

BOLTON WHITES HOTEL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR QUANTUMA LLP



000

palufe|) SHISWasIngsiq [8}0L

000 pawie| saa [ejol
L9ty 000992 008l 000 000 000 00'8L SINOH |Bj0L
000 000 000 00D 0oo 0o oo o Suipes |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 $J9SSY JO UoesIEay
000 0o o oo o 000 000 000 000 Wwauiuioddy aid
000 000 ac o 000 000 000 000 sucieBisaau)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 $J0UpBID
000 000 00’0 000 000 000 000 $2.npad0Id Burso|n
000 000 o0 0 000 009 000 000 Buuaiysed
00'0 000 oo 0 000 000 000 000 suallep oyoads asen
29 98K 00 098'2 oo'al 000 000 00D oo'gl Buuueld % uwpy
(3) a1ey Hels poddng SIPUOISSAOI Jayaang
AlnoH abesaay (3) 1800 awn| SINOH |B1OL P SJUEISISSY JO|uUag Jain JabBeuey jauped uonouNd YJOAA JO UOIBIYISSE|D

610Z Aol pL oL

UONENSILIWIRY Ul - PRJIWIT 3JOH S3HUAA UCYOY

Atewwng 3s09 g awi] 6dIS - Anu3z awi|



APPENDIX Il

BOLTON WHITES HOTEL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS (“QUANTUMA LLP’S
SUMMARY")



Quantuma

Schedule of Current Charge Qut Rates and Chargeable Disbursements

Staff Allocation & Support Staff

An objective and practical approach is taken to each case which includes active Partner involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs
of the case. In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8), set out below are the
current charge out rates per hour for the grades of staff employed within Quantuma LLP, exclusive of VAT.

Grade of Staff Rate from 1 May 2019
Corporate Finance Partner £525.00
Partner £345.00 - £520.00
Director £315.00 - £475.00
Senior Manager £265.00 — £395.00
Manager £210.00 - £295.00
Assistant Manager £195.00 - £280.00
Senior Administrator £185.00 — £270.00
Administrator £160.00 — £185.00
Assistant Administrator £105.00
Case Accountant £135.00
Junior Administrator £105.00
Support Staff/Executive Assistant £100.00 - £135.00

Work undertaken is recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly incurred on
cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work is
done. There has been no allocation of any general or overhead costs.

Time spent on casework is recording directly to the relevant case and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded
at that time. The work is recorded under the following categories:

Administration & Planning
Creditors

investigations

Realisation of Assets
Trading

Cashiering

Closing Procedures

On occasion it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the period of the assignment any material changes will be notified to creditors as part of the normal fee reporting
procedures. Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

The time of support staff and executive assistants is not charged to a case except when the initial set up is being
performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken.

Details of historic charge out rates are provided at the end of this guide. Should any creditor wish to receive details
of the charge out rates in force prior to those shown, these can be provided upon request.

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
carried out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged.

antuma LLP. Regisiered in England & Wales. Registersd Office: 81 Slation Road, Mariow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS. Registration Number, OC378411, VAT Number. 144 2175
bth prior to and during an appointment, our Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointme
ls: of our Panners and thetr fespectwe licensing bodies is available from our website at hitps://www.quantuma com/people/. Details of Quantuma LLP's Privacy Notices can be found

. Partners and Staff act and advise without personat liability.



Quantuma

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP 8, are expenses which are directly referable both to the appointment
in question and a payment to an independent third party at cost and without uplift.

These expenses, which do not require the prior approval of creditors, include but are not limited to the following

examples:
Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge
Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act
1986 for each appointment
Insurance of assets At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements
Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost
Room Hire All external venues at actual cost
Record Listing, Storage & Retrieval At cost incurred
Postage At cost incurred
Virtual Meeting Platform (from 6/4/17) At cost incurred

Indirect Expenses (Category 2 Disbursements)

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but which are not to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be apportioned to the appointment on a proper and
reascnable basis.

Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements is required from creditors before they can be paid.

The following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9) are charged to cases where
appropriate on the following basis:

Category 2 Disbursement Cost £
Photocopying, scanning and faxes (per side) 0.10
Company Search 10.00
Stationery {per Report/Letter per member/creditor) 0.50
Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel as per HMRC’s approved rate {per mile) 0.45
Internal Meeting Room Hire (outside London) 65.00
Internal Meeting Room Hire (in London) $5.00
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering Identification Search (per search) (from 01/01/2018) 3.00

antuma LLP. Registared in England & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Marow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS. Registration Number: OC379411. VAT Number: 144 2175
bth prior to and during an appeintment, our Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when canrying out all professional work relating to an insclvency appointrne
lst of our Pa:tners and lhelr respective licensing bodies is available from our website at hitps:/fwww. quantuma.com/pecpie/. Details of Quantuma LLP’s Privacy Notices can be found

. Pariners and Staff act and advise without personal liability.




Quantuma

Category 2 disbursements may be subject to periodic increase and this schedule will be updated accordingly.
The schedule is available for creditors to review at http://www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/.
Details of historic disbursement charges can be found at the end of this schedule.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor({s) used will be given in reports to creditors. The fee arrangement for each will
be disclosed in reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a reguiar basis, together with the recovery or
relevant disbursements. The choice of professicnal advisors is based around a number of factors including, but
not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their
geographic location.

VAT

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT
exempt, the office holders’ remuneration and disbursements invoiced to the insolvency estate will be subject to
VAT at the prevailing rate.

Creditors’ Rights

Information about Creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at http://iwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about
how an office holder's fees may be approved for each case type and challenged are available in a series of guides
issued with SIP 9 and can be accessed at https://www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-gquide-fees/. Alternatively
hard copies of these documents may be requested free of charge from Quantuma LLP’s registered office.

antuma LLP. Registered in England & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Marlow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS. Registration Number: OC379411. VAT Number 144 2175 3
bth prior to and during an appointment, our insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency. Code of Ethics when carrying out af professional work refating to an insolvency appointme
1st of our Partners and mmr respecﬂve licensing bodies is available from our website at htips://iwww.quantuma. Mﬂ Detalls of Quantuma LLP's Privacy Notices can be found

. Partners and Staff act and advise vﬁthout personal liability.




Qluantuma

Historic Charge Out Rates

Grade of Staff

Rate from 1 April
2018

Rates from
9 October 2017

Rates from 1
June 2016

Rates from
1 April 2016

Corporate Finance
Partner

£500.00

£500

Partner

£295.00 - £495.00

£295.00 - £485.00

£295.00 - £495.00

£295.00 - £475.00

Director

£250.00 - £450.00

£250.00 - £450.00

£250.00 - £450.00

£250.00 - £325.00

Senior Manager

£225.00- £375.00

£225.00 - £375.00

£225.00 - £375.00

£225.00 - £350.00

Manager

£200.00 - £280.00

£200.00 - £250.00

£200.00 - £250.00

£200.00 - £250.00

Assistant Manager

£185.00 - £265.00

£185.00 - £265.00

£185.00 - £265.00

£185.00 - £265.00

Senior Administrator

£176.00 - £255.00

£175.00 - £215.00

£175.00 - £215.00

£175.00 - £215.00

Administrator

£150.00 - £175.00

£150.00 - £175.00

£150.00 - £175.00

£150.00 - £175.00

Assistant Administrator

£100.00

£100.00

£100.00

£100.00

Case Accountant

£125.00

£125.00

£125.00

£125.00

Junior Administrator

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

Support Staff/Executive

£95.00 - £125.00

£95.00 - £125.00

£95.00 - £125.00

£95.00 - £100.00

Assistant

Rates from 15 | Rates from 1 | Rates from Rates from
July 2015 April 2015 1 February | 5 January ng’e:m;::;‘m:
2015 2015
Partner £295.00 - £295.00 T £285.00 -1 £29500 - | £295.00 ;
£475.00 £475.00 £445.00 £42500 £425 00
Director £250.00 - £250.00 -1 £250.00 - £25000 - [ £250.00 ;
£325.00 £325.00 £325.00 £325.00 £325.00
. £225 00 - £225.00 - £225.00 ~| £22500 - | £225.00 N
Senior Manager £350.00 £275.00 £275.00 £275.00 £275.00
£200.00 -1 £200.00 ~{ £200.00 1 £20000 -
Manager £250.00 £250.00 £250.00 £250.00 £200.00
Assistant Manager | £185.00 £185.00 £185.00 £185.00 £185.00
Senior £175.00 - | £175.00 - £175.00
Administrator £215.00 £215.00 £175.00 £175.00
- £150.00 -1 £150.00 - £150.00 - £15000 - | £150.00 )
Administrator £175.00 £175.00 £175.00 £175.00 £175.00
ASS|§ta_|nt £100.00 £100.00 £100.00 £100.00 £100.00
Administrator
Case Accountant £125.00 £125.00 £125.00 £125.00 £125.00
Junior £75.00 - £75.00-£100.00 £75.00 :
Administrator £100.00 £75.00-£100.00 | ¢40 00 £75.00 - £100.00
Support £05.00 - £95.00- £100.00 £0500 -
Staff/Executive £100.00 £05.00 - £100.00 | £100.00 £05.00 - £100.00
Assistant

antuma LLP.'Registared in England & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Marlow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS. Registration Number: OC379411. VAT Number: 144 2175
hth prior to and during an appointment, our Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointme
lst of our Partners and their respecbve licensing bodies is available from cur website at hitps:/www.quantuma. com/people/. Details of Quantuma LLP's Privacy Notices can be found

. Partners and Staff act and advise without personal Eability.




Qluantuma

Historic Disbursement Charging Rates

With effect from 6 April 2017, the following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new cases.

Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge
Stationery At cost incurred
Postage At cost incurred {other than for reports to creditors scheduled below *)

Category 2 Disbursement Cost £

File Set Up (per file) 7.00
Postage per Report to Creditors and Members {per report) 0.50
Reports to Members and Creditors {published on line — per report per member/creditor) 0.25

*to ensure consistent charging of postage across our cases, all postage will be charged at the cost
incurred and therefore reports will not be subject to the Category 2 charge shown above.

With effect from 1 January 2018, the following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new

cases.
Category 2 Disbursement Cost £
Box Steorage (per box for life of case) 50.00
Etectronic Anti-Money Laundering Identification Search (per case)(from 1/9/16) 12.00

With effect from 1 April 2018, the following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new cases.

Category 2 Disbursement Cost £

Mick Brunning — Collection & listing of books and records (per hour) 10.00

anturna LLP. Registerad in England & Wales. Registerad Office: 81 Station Road, Mariow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS. Registration. Number: OC379411. VAT Number. 144 2175
bth prior to and during an appointment, our Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work refating to an insolvency appointme

asl of our Partners and mew respectwe licensing bodies is available from our website at hitps:/Awww.guantuma.com/people/. Details of Quantuma LLP’s Privacy Notices can be found
es/. Partners and Staff act and advise without personal liability.




APPENDIX IV

BOLTON WHITES HOTEL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FROM 14 MAY 2019 TO
3 JULY 2019



000 pawle|D SJUIWBSINGSIT [EICL

00’0 pawie)d s834 (2101
I91EE 00°992'Zve SY'Ee0’l 05°Z6Z 08°89¢ or's SLP9E SINOH |20
00 ¥62 00 19z'z2e 00 962 04'9¥2 0l SkE 000 0Z'#9L Burpes
00'SiYy 05ZE0'9 0Lz¢L D00 oLzl 000 0oo S}9sSY jO UONESI[ETY
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 awiuioddy a.d
9E£'89C 06 9%4'L 08's 000 040 oL's 000 suoeBnsaay|
¥8'20¢ DS ¥26'Z 56 0s0 08 ¥ 040 0s'¢ sl0ypaid
ooo oco 00 000 o000 000 oco $3INpavold Buisoin
L 9EL 058l 00'62 0l've 0£'0 000 ogo Buusiyses)
00 D 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 sJanely )yads asen
[A:R-FA 0C'€45'901 Sy vee 0902 0Zs 08’} SC 46} Suluueld g uwpy
(3) ;yey Heis poddng $|BUOISS)0d Jo13aaQ
AanoH abesary (3) ys0n awny) SInoy |ejoL 9 SjuelsISSyY Jowesg Jayin Jafieuep Hauueyd UOIuUNd YJOMA JO UOJTEIISSEID

£10Z AINr € 01 6L0Z ABIN 1 WO
PalILIT (BICH SSUUMA LOHOT

Arewwng 3s09 @ awl] 6dIS - Anug awil



APPENDIX V

BOLTON WHITES HOTEL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

INFORMATICN TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEE PROPOSAL
a) The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate
Please note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be incurred

for the full period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already incurred, details of
which are provided in Appendix IV,

4] The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenseas, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full pericd
of the Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, details of which are
provided elsewhere in this document.



Classification of Work Function

Admin & Planning
Cashiering

Closing Procedures
Creditors
Investigations
Realisation of Assets
Trading

Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements
Category 2 Disbursements

Expenses (*)
Motor Expenses
Pension Advice
Subsistence

Totals

Tbtal
Hours

320.00
86.00
13.00
40.00
32.00
80.00

£18.00

1,489.00

1489.00

~ Avg Hourly

Rate £

403.36
161.15
335.29
365.84
327.34
372.84
324.23
335.71

335.71

Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Bolton Whites Hotel Limited (In Administration)
To 13/05/2020 or for the life of the case.

Time Cost  Disbursements E;penses

£ £
128,075.00
13,858.75
4,358.75
14,633.75
10,475.00
29,827.50
~297,645.00
499,873.75

167,785.00

500.00

1,000.00

7.500.00

9,000.00

49987375  167,785.00  9,000.00

(") Details of the expenses the IP considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the pericd of this estimate.

Details of estimated disbursements that will be paid during the period of this estimate.

Category 1 Dishursements
Agents fees
General Expenses
Insurance of Assets
Legal costs
Postage
Specific Bond
Statutory Advertising
Storage Costs
Taxi Fares
Train Fares

Category 2 Disbursements

AML Electronic Identification Search

Photocopying
Stationery

Notes:

50,000.00
2,000.00
5,000.00

100,000.00

200.00
135.00
338.00
200.00

1,000.00
8,500.00
167,373.00

12.00
200.00
200.00
412.00

1. Category 1 Disbursements are payable without prior approval as they are payments to independent third parties

e.g. advertising, room hire, storage, travel expenses

Page 1 of 6

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

03 July 2019 16:05



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Bolton Whites Hotel Limited (In Administration)

2. Category 2 Disbursements are costs directly referable to the appointment e.g. Postage, Printing & Staticnery,
Mileage but as they are not to an independent third party they require approval in the same manner as the fee

3. The figures provided for Expenses are as accurate as possible based on the information available at this time.

No pricr approval is required for the payments of the expenses as they are regarded as a cost of the administration
of the estate

4. Further approval will be sought from the creditors’ committee or creditors if the circumstances of the case indicate
that the above fee estimate is likely to be exceeded

5. The above estimates are all exclusive of VAT

Page 2 of 6 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 03 July 2019 16:05



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Bolton Whites Hotel Limited (in Administration)

Explanatory Note:
FEE ESTIMATE

The office holders are seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis. We use charge out rates appropriateto the
skills and experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform, recording time spent in 6 minute units.
Narrative is recordedto explain the work undertaken and the time spentis analysed into different categories of work.
In this document the estimated time that will be spent undertaking the work in each category of work has been
multiplied by the applicable charge out rate for each member of staff that it is anticipated will undertake work in that
category to arrive at the estimated total time costs attributable to that category of work on the case. We have then
divided that estimated total by the estimated number of hours to arriveat a blended hourly charge out rate for that
category of work.

This estimate has been providedto creditors at an early stage in the case. Whilst all possible steps have been taken
to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders’ current knowledge of the case and their
knowledge and experience of acting as office holders in similar cases. As a result, the estimate does not take into
account any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the case.

This fee estimate covers the life of the case and it is currently not anticipated that the total fees during the life of the
case will exceed the estimate. Howeversince the office holders cannot draw remunerationin excess of this estimate
without first obtaining approvalto do so, should the fee estimate be exceeded and where the office holders consider it
appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee. A full outline and explanation of
the fees incurred against the fees that have heen estimated below will be provided to creditors with this request.

The hourly charge out rates that it is anticipated will be used on the case are as follows (delete as applicable):

£
Partner 345.00 - 520.00
Director 315.00 - 475.00
Senior Manager 265.00 - 385.00
Manager 210.00 - 295.00
Assistant Manager 195.00 - 280.00
Senior Administrator 185.00 - 270.00
Administrator 160.00 - 185.00
Assistant Administrator 105.00
Case Accountant 135.00
Junior Administrator 105.00
Support Staff/Executive Assistant 100.00 - 135.00

Please note that the rates quoted above will be used for each category of work outlined in the estimate and will be
subject to periodic increase.

Explanations are given below in relationto each category of work ocutlined in the estimate. A list of the activities under
those categories that it is anticipated will be carried out is also provided.

Administration and planning

This represents the work that is involvedin the routine administrative functions of the case by the office holders and
their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the office holders and their

Page 3 of 6 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 03 July 2019 16:05



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Bolton Whites Hotel Limited (In Administration)

managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but ensures that the case is managed in a
professional and methodical manner and has to be undertakenby the office holders to meet their requirements under
the insclvency legislation and the Statements of InsolvencyPractice, which set out requiredpractice that office holders
must follow.

-Initial Statutory and General Notifications & Filing e.g. Advertisingthe appointment, undertaking statutory notifications
to Companies House, HMRC, the Pension Protection Fund, preparing the documentation and dealing with other
nofification of appointment

-Obtaining a specific penalty bond

-Recovering & Scheduling the company's books and records

-Setting up electronic case files and electronic case details on IPS

-General Administration - Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

-Case strategy & completing file reviews at 1 month, 2 months, 6§ months and 6 months thereafter

-VVAT & Corporation Tax matters and returns

NOTE: Time record under this section may include some trading time costs.
Creditors
Employees - The office holder needs to deal ongoing queries from the Company's employees.

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and addresses of creditors,
together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to ensure that notices and
reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have to deal with correspondence and queries
received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holderis
required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in orderto enable him to pay a dividendto
creditors. This include writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and reviewingthe claims and
supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their claims, which may involve requesting
additional information and documentation from the creditors.

-Employees - dealing with employee correspondence/calls

-Preparing the documentation and dealing with initial appointment notification to creditors

-Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations

-Payment of Dividends - calculating, paying a dividend to creditors & issuing the declaration notice

-Notice of Intended Dividend - issuing a notice of intended dividend to creditors and advertising where appropriate
-Reviewing and adjudicating creditors' claims - adjudicating claims & requesting additional information in support of
claims

-Dealing with HMRC/RPO claims

-Retention of Title - issuing ROT questionnaires to creditors, reviewing ROT claims & corresponding with creditors
-Secured Creditor Reports/Claims

-Annual/Progress Reports

-Initial Appointment Notification to Crediters - Preparing the documentation & sending out initial appointment
notification to creditors

-Interim Fee Report to Creditors

-Para 49 Administrators' Proposals

-Para 53 Report of Initial Meeting/Deemed Approval Documentation

Investigations

The insolvency legislation gives the office holders powers to take recovery action in respect of what are known as
antecedent transactions eg where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement of the insolvency
procedure (and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading). The office holders are required
by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial investigationin all cases to determine whether there
are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of
undertaking such an initial investigation. If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then

Page 4 of 6 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 03 July 2019 16:05



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Bolton Whites Hotel Limited (In Administration)

the office holders will need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions
where necessary, and further informationwill be providedto creditors and approvalfor an increase in fees will be made
as necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holders will provide an
estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary.

The office holders are alsc required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial
Strategy on the conduct of the directors. The work to enable them to comply with these statutory obligations may also
identify potential recovery actions.

-SIP 2 Review- Conducting an initial investigationwith a viewto identifying potential asset recoveriesby seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.

-CDDA Reports - Preparinga report or return on the conduct of the directors as requiredby the Company Directors
Disgualification Act.

-Investigating & Pursuing Antecedent Transactions

Realisation of Assets

This is the work that needs to be undertakento realise the known assets in the case. Ifthis workis undertaken, the
office holder anticipates that the assets will realise the estimated to realise amounts provided to creditors.

-Leasehold Property - taking the necessary steps to undertake a marketing and sale process of the Company's
principal asset, its long leasehold property.

-Plant & Machinery - undertakinga reviewofthe Company'sphysical assets and obtaining the necessary valuationsto
formulate a realisation strategy.

-Financed Assets - dealing with any financed assets and associated finance companies, as required.

-Debtors - reviewing and collecting the Company's outstanding debtors

-Sale of Business - undertaking a review of the Company's business, marketing the business as appropriate and
negotiating a sale.

-Stock - reviewing stock levels to assess realisation strategy.

-Cash at Bank - obtaining the Company's cash held in its pre appointment bank account.

-Arranging & Monitoring Insurance

Trading

The office holders have decided to trade the business of the Companyin orderto either achievea sale of the business
as a going concern or achievea better realisation which it is anticipated will be for a greater amount than a disposal of
assets on a break up basis, in orderto maximise the recoverieson behalf of creditors. The particulartasks scheduled
in this category of work are requiredto be undertakenin orderto enable the office holderto menitor and control the
trading of the business, and include statutory functions that are required to be undertaken when running any business.

-Managements of Operations
-Forecasting/Cashflow/Banking
-Employee issues/payroll
-Negotiating with customers
-Negotiating with suppliers
-TAXIVAT

Cashiering

The office holders must ensure that estate bank accounts are opened and maintained in accordance with legislation
and SIPs. Bank reconciliations are performedon all bank accounts and statutory receipts and payments accounts are
filed at Companies House & Court.

-Opening, maintaining and managing the Office Holders' cashbook and bank account.
-Dealing with cheque requisitions

-Dealing with deposit forms

-Bank Reconciliations

Page 5 of 6 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 03 July 2019 16:05



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Bolton Whites Hotel Limited {(In Administration)

-Preparing & Filing statutory Receipts & Payments accounts

Closing Procedures

The office holders are requiredby statute to effect an orderly end to the case and althoughthis has no direct financial
benefit to the creditors it is necessary so that where applicable final meetings are advertisedand held and final reports
are filed at Companies House and Court.

-Preparing Final Account
-Filing final statutory returns at Companies House/Court

EXPENSE ESTIMATE

Full details of Quantuma LLP's charging policy in relation to disbursements can be found at
http://www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/ or alternatively a hard copy can be requested free of charge
from the Quantuma LLP office dealing with this case.

Page 6 of 6 IPS SQL Ver. 502 03 July 2019 16:05



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Bolton Whites Hotel Limited (in Administration)

Date of Administration: 14 May 2019

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

¢ For UK companies: its registered number

e For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

¢ The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ Y NG

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservaticn of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt fails within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of,_and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

1.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.:
Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NG




